

No. 02-626

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court  
Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL  
TRIBAL ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL  
AND THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN  
INDIANS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

TRACY A. LABIN\*  
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND  
1712 N St., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 785-4166

ROBERT T. ANDERSON, ESQUIRE  
DIRECTOR, NATIVE AMERICAN  
LAW CENTER  
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
William H. Gates Hall, Box 353020  
Seattle, Washington 98195-3020  
(206) 685-2861

WILLIAM H. RODGERS, JR., ESQUIRE  
STIMSON BULLITT PROFESSOR OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW  
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
William H. Gates Hall, Box 353020  
Seattle, Washington 98195-3020  
(206) 543-5182

*\*Counsel of Record for all Amici*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE INTRODUCTION OF POLLUTED WATERS BY ONE SOVEREIGN INTO THE WATERS OF ANOTHER SOVEREIGN IS PROPERLY THE SUBJECT OF FEDERAL REGULATION UNDER THE CLEAN WA- TER ACT AND THUS NPDES PERMITTING IS NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE HERE AS THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS BY FLORIDA ADVERSELY AFFECTS INDIAN RIGHTS AND PROPERTY.....	9
II. CONSIDERATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE REINFORCE THE CONCLUSION THAT THE NPDES PERMIT PROVISIONS SHOULD BE APPLIED TO PROTECT TRIBAL LANDS .....	12
III. THE S-9 STRUCTURE AT ISSUE HERE IS A POINT SOURCE UNDER SETTLED PRO- VISIONS OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Amigos Bravos v. EPA</i> , 324 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) .....	10, 16
<i>Blue Legs v. United States</i> , 867 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Browner</i> , 97 F.3d 415 (10th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 965 (1997).....	3, 10
<i>City of Tulsa v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (N.D. Okla. 2003).....	21
<i>Comm. to Save Mokelumne River v. East Bay Municipal Utility District</i> , 13 F.3d 305 (9th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 873 (1994).....	20
<i>Community Ass'n for Restoration of the Environment (CARE) v. Henry Bosma Dairy</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (E.D. Wash. 1999).....	20
<i>Environmental Defense Center v. EPA</i> , 319 F.3d 398 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....	11
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. and Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	9
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	10
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. South Florida Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 1999 WL 33494862 (S.D. Fla. 1999) .....	5
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States</i> , 980 F. Supp. 448 (S.D. Fla. 1997) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	10, 12
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....	2
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....	15
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906) .....	11
<i>Montana v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>National Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	19
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983) .....	15
<i>Northern Plains Resource Council v. Fidelity Exploration &amp; Dev. Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 72 USLW 3148 (Oct. 20, 2003).....	21
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) .....	15
<i>Reynolds v. Rick’s Mushroom Service, Inc.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 449 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	20
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942) .....	14
<i>United States Public Interest Research Group v. Atlantic Salmon of Maine, LLC</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 407 (D. Me. 2003) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. South Florida Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , Case No. 88-1886 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	5
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979) .....	2
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	16
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 266 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	3

## STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1742(6).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 1742(8).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 1750a(7).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 1750d .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)(E) .....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1377(e).....	3, 11
Miccosukee Reserved Area Act, Pub. L. No. 105- 313, 112 Stat. 2964 (1998).....	4
Water Resources Development Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-541, 114 Stat. 2572 .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL REGISTER AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
59 Fed. Reg. 7629 .....	14
66 Fed. Reg. 29951 .....	11
Executive Order No. 12,898.....	14
MISCELLANEOUS	
Brief of Appellant <i>South Florida Water Management District, South Florida Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 280 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2002).....	16
ROBERT D. BULLARD, DUMPING ON DIXIE: RACE, CLASS, AND ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (1990) .....	12
MARJORIE STONEMAN DOUGLAS, THE EVERGLADES: RIVER OF GRASS (1997) .....	4
ROBERT H. KELLER & MICHAEL F. TUREK, AMERICAN INDIANS & NATIONAL PARKS (1998).....	3
Robert R. Kuehn, <i>A Taxonomy of Environmental Justice</i> , 30 <i>Envtl. L. Rep.</i> 10681 (2000).....	13
Richard J. Lazarus, <i>Fairness in Environmental Law</i> , 27 <i>Envtl. L. Rep.</i> 705 (1997).....	12
THE LAW OF ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE: THEORIES AND PROCEDURES TO ADDRESS DISPROPORTIONATE RISKS (Michael B. Gerrard ed. 1999).....	13
C. RECHTSCHAFFEN & E. GAUNA, ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE: LAW, POLICY & REGULATION (2002).....	13
WILLIAM H. RODGERS, JR., ENVIRONMENTAL LAW: AIR & WATER POLLUTION Vol. 2 (1986).....	17, 19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William H. Rodgers, Jr., <i>The Miccosukee Indians and Environmental Law: A Confederacy of Hope</i> , 31 Env'tl. L. Rep. 10918 (2001) .....	6
Dean B. Suagee, <i>The Indian Country Environmental Justice Clinic: From Vision to Reality</i> , 23 Vt. L. Rev. 567 (1999) .....	13
BUFFALO TIGER & HARRY A. KERSEY, JR., A LIFE IN THE EVERGLADES (2002).....	3, 5
KIM TODD, TINKERING WITH EDEN: A NATURAL HISTORY OF EXOTICS IN AMERICA (2001).....	18
<a href="http://www.epa.gov/ost/standards/wqslibrary/tribes/fl_4_miccosukee.pdf">http://www.epa.gov/ost/standards/wqslibrary/tribes/fl_4_miccosukee.pdf</a> (visited Nov. 10, 2003).....	11
